

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

---

**JAMES RAY EPPS, SR.,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC,**

Defendant.

---

C.A. No. 1:23-cv-00761-MN

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**OF COUNSEL:**

Patrick F. Philbin  
Katherine A. Petti

**ELLIS GEORGE CIPOLLONE  
O'BRIEN LLP**

1155 F Street, NW, Suite 750  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 249-6900; (202) 249-6899 (Fax)

2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 3000  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 274-7100; (310) 275-5697 (Fax)  
pphilbin@egcfirm.com  
kpetti@egcfirm.com

Paul D. Clement  
Erin E. Murphy  
**CLEMENT & MURPHY PLLC**  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900; (703) 997-6207 (Fax)  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com  
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

**DLA PIPER LLP (US)**

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)  
Peter H. Kyle (I.D. No. 5918)  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2100  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 468-5700  
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)  
john.reed@us.dlapiper.com  
peter.kyle@us.dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Fox News Network, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Plaintiff Voluntarily Takes a Prominent Public Role on January 6.....	2
B. The FBI Publicly Seeks Plaintiff, Then Stops. ....	3
C. Plaintiff’s Public Role in January 6 Becomes the Subject of Intense Interest from Congress and the Media. ....	3
D. Plaintiff Tells His Story Nationally Through the January 6th Committee. ....	4
E. Fox Hosts Also Discuss the Public Controversy Around Plaintiff. ....	5
F. The New York Times and 60 Minutes Provide a Platform for Plaintiff’s Story.....	5
G. Plaintiff Sues.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
CHOICE OF LAW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION.....	6
A. Plaintiff’s Defamation Claims Fail Because the Challenged Statements Are Constitutionally Protected Opinions, Not Provably False Statements of Fact. ....	7
1. The statements did not have precise meaning or convey objectively verifiable facts.....	7
2. Even if the challenged statements conveyed a factual implication, context confirms that they are opinions based on fully disclosed facts. ....	9
3. Broader context also confirms the challenged statements are opinion. ....	12
B. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Facts Plausibly Suggesting Actual Malice.....	12
1. Plaintiff Is a Limited Purpose Public Figure.....	13
2. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Any Facts Plausibly Suggesting Actual Malice. ....	15
C. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Malice Adequately Under State Law.....	18
D. Claims Based on Statements Made Before July 10, 2022 Are Time Barred.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
E. The Complaint Fails To Allege Facts Under which Fox Could Be Liable for Statements Made on the Third-Party “Redacted” Podcast.....	19
II. THE FALSE LIGHT CLAIM FAILS FOR THE SAME REASONS.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Aoki v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 759 (D. Del. 2012).....	6
<i>Arpaio v. Zucker</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2019).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bates v. Utah Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 297 P.3d 49 (Utah Ct. App. 2013) .....	20
<i>Bauman v. Butowsky</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Benak ex rel. All. Premier Growth Fund v. All. Cap. Mgmt. L.P.</i> , 435 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3, 9
<i>Birkner v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 771 P.2d 1053 (Utah 1989).....	19
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	3, 16, 17, 19
<i>Boone v. Newsweek LLC</i> , No. CV 22-1601, 2023 WL 2245104 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2023) .....	17
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 660 N.E.2d 1126 (N.Y. 1995).....	11
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Condit v. Dunne</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	3

*Costanza v. Seinfeld*,  
181 Misc.2d 562 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999) .....20

*Coughlin v. Westinghouse Broad. & Cable, Inc.*,  
603 F. Supp. 377 (E.D. Pa. 1985), *aff'd*, 780 F.2d 340 (3d Cir. 1985).....16

*Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts*,  
388 U.S. 130 (1967).....13, 14

*Diamond Ranch Academy, Inc. v. Filer*,  
2016 WL 633351 (D. Utah Feb. 17, 2016).....19

*Doe v. Delaware, Dep’t of Servs. for Child., Youth & Their Fams.*,  
No. CV 15-963-LPS, 2016 WL 5416679 (D. Del. Sept. 27, 2016).....10

*Drew v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.*,  
496 P.3d 201 (Utah 2021).....19

*Dunn v. Gannett New York Newspapers, Inc.*,  
833 F.2d 446 (3d Cir. 1987).....10

*Elliott v. Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.*,  
No. 2:21-cv-08206-SSS-DFMx, 2022 WL 17408662 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2022) .....3

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....2, 12, 14

*Grass v. News Grp. Publications, Inc.*,  
570 F. Supp. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....14

*Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton*,  
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....15, 16

*Hill v. Cosby*,  
665 Fed. App’x 169 (3d Cir. 2016).....10

*Hosszu v. Barrett*,  
202 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (D. Ariz. 2016) .....11, 12

*Howard v. Antilla*,  
294 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2002).....20

*Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski*,  
567 N.E.2d 1270 (N.Y. 1991).....7

*Jacob v. Bezzant*,  
212 P.3d 535 (Utah 2009).....20

*Jensen v. Sawyers*,  
130 P.3d 325 (Utah 2005).....18, 20

*Kinsey v. New York Times Co.*,  
991 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2021).....6

*Lawrence v. Moss*,  
639 F.2d 634 (10th Cir. 1981) .....18

*Lohrenz v. Donnelly*,  
223 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002).....16, 17

*Marcone v. Penthouse Int’l Mag. For Men*,  
754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985).....13, 14

*McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Grp., Ltd.*,  
955 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

*McCullough v. Gannett, Co.*,  
No. 1:22-cv-1099, 2023 WL 3075940 (E.D. Va. Apr. 25, 2023).....17

*McDougal v. Fox News Network, LLC*,  
489 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....12

*McDowell v. Paiewonsky*,  
769 F.2d 942 (3d Cir. 1985).....13, 14

*McFarlane v. Sheridan Sq. Press, Inc.*,  
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16

*McKee v. Cosby*,  
874 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2017).....10

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....7

*Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.*,  
14 F. Supp. 3d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....19

*Mzamane v. Winfrey*,  
693 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....14

*Negussey v. Syracuse Univ.*,  
No. 95-CV-1827, 1997 WL 141679 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 1997) .....20

*New York Times v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....2, 15

*Nunes v. Rushton*,  
299 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (D. Utah 2018).....20

*Ogden Bus Lines v. KSL Inc.*,  
551 P.2d 222 (Utah 1976).....18

*Pace v. Baker-White*,  
850 F. App’x 827 (3d Cir. 2021) .....15

*Parsi v. Daiouleslam*,  
890 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012).....15

*Partington v. Bugliosi*,  
56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995) .....9

*Piccione v. Bartels*,  
785 F.3d 766 (1st Cir. 2015).....11

*Pluskaitis v. USA Swimming, Inc.*,  
243 F. Supp. 3d 1217 (D. Utah 2017).....19

*Potomac Valve & Fitting Inc. v. Crawford Fitting Co.*  
829 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1987) .....11

*Prince v. Intercept*,  
634 F. Supp. 3d 114 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....3

*Redco Corp. v. CBS, Inc.*,  
758 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1985)..... *passim*

*Rivera v. State*,  
142 N.E.3d 641 (N.Y. 2019).....19

*Russell v. Thomson Newspapers, Inc.*,  
842 P.2d 896 (Utah 1992).....18

*Seymour v. New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.*,  
215 A.D.2d 971 (N.Y. 1995) .....19

*Shchegol v. Rabinovich*,  
10 Misc. 3d 1057(A), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005), *aff’d*, 30 A.D.3d 311 (N.Y. App.  
Div. 2006) .....8

*SIRQ, Inc. v. The Layton Companies, Inc.*,  
379 P.3d 1237 (Utah 2016).....20

*St. Amant v. Thompson*,  
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....6, 13, 15

<i>Standing Committee on Discipline v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 501 N.E.2d 550 (N.Y. 1986).....	7, 9
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	12, 17
<i>Talley v. Time, Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	20
<i>Triestman v. Slate Grp., LLC</i> , No. 19-890 (MN), 2020 WL 1450562 (D. Del. Mar. 25, 2020) .....	18
<i>Trotter v. Jack Anderson Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Wang v. University of Pittsburgh, et. al.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-1952, 2021 WL 6051568 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2021) .....	8
<i>West v. Thomson Newspapers</i> , 872 P.2d 999 (Utah 1994).....	7, 12
<i>Westmoreland v. CBS Inc.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 1170 (S.D.N.Y.1984).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-541(1).....	19
Del. Code tit. 10, § 8119 .....	18
Del. Code tit. 10, § 8121 .....	18
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215(3).....	18
NY Civ. Rts. Law § 76-a .....	18
UT Code § 45-2-3(5) .....	18
UT Code § 45-2-5 .....	18
UT Code § 78B-2-302(4).....	18

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566.....9, 10

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E .....20

1 Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander, and Related Problems* §  
5:5.2(C) (5th ed. 2017).....17

Smolla, 1 Law of Defamation § 6:29 (2d ed.) .....11

*United States v. Brown*, 8:21-cr-00348-SCB-SPF (M.D. Fla.) Dkt. 344-1 .....4

## NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

After Plaintiff sued in state court, Defendant removed this action on July 12, 2023, (D.I. 1.), and was served later that day. (D.I. 1.).
